## **RESOLUTION NO. 2010-53**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA ["CITY"] FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE DESIGNATION OF ALTERNATE LOCATIONS FOR REGULAR, SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETINGS AND WORK SESSIONS AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THIS RESOLUTION AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY TO EXIST.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Willcox, is authorized and empowered pursuant to the Willcox City Code, Title 1, Chapter 6, Article A, Section 1-6A-1 [Meetings] to designate, in writing, alternate location(s) where Regular, Special Council Meetings and work sessions will be held; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Willcox previously designated the locations pursuant to Resolution 2008-15 and needs to designate current locations with new addresses; and

**WHEREAS,** the Mayor and City Council have determined that approving and adopting a written designation of Council meeting locations as required under the Willcox City Code is in the best interest of the City and its citizens; and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary for the preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the City of Willcox, Arizona that an emergency be declared to exist to assure timely notice to the public and that this Resolution be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona, formally approving and adopting the written designation of locations where Regular, Special meeting and work sessions will be held pursuant to the Willcox City Code, Title 1, Chapter 6, Article A and Section 1-6A-1.

## IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED:

- 1. That this Resolution serves to designate locations where City Council meetings will be held, to authorize the Mayor to execute this Resolution and to direct the City Clerk to perform acts necessary to implement this Resolution and to provide notice to the public by posting this Resolution in the locations where public meeting notices are posted.
- 2. That the following Council Meeting locations are designated:

101 S. Railroad Avenue, Ste. B Willcox, Arizona 85643 Willcox, Arizona 85643 Willcox Library Willcox Community Center 312 W. Stewart 100 N. Curtis Avenue Willcox, Arizona 85643 Willcox, Arizona 85643 3. That the following posting locations are designated: 101 S. Railroad Avenue, Suite B City Hall Lobby Code Enforcement Lobby 300 W. Rex Allen Drive Public Safety Lobby 320 W. Rex Allen Drive City Library Foyer 100 N. Curtis Avenue Public Services & Works Lobby 250 N. Railroad Avenue **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona, that, due to an existing emergency declared herein, the immediate effectiveness of this Resolution is necessary to preserve the peace, health, and safety of the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Willcox, Cochise County, Arizona, this 17<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2010. APPROVED/EXECUTED /S/ GERALD W. LINDSEY MAYOR, GERALD W. LINDSEY Signed: May 18, 2010 ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: /s/ Cristina G. Whelan, CMC /s/ Hector M. Figueroa City Clerk, Christina G. Whelan, CMC City Attorney, Hector M. Figueroa, Esq.

Willcox City Hall

Willcox City Council Chambers

300 W. Rex Allen Drive